

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

ANNE WHITE HAT, RAMON MEJÍA,
and KAREN SAVAGE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00983

BECKET BREAUX, in his official
capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish;
BOFILL DUHÉ, in his official capacity as District
Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney's
Office,

JUDGE ROBERT R. SUMMERHAYS

MAGISTRATE JUDGE
CAROL B. WHITEHURST

Defendants.

X

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO COURT'S NOTICE
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56(f)
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO RECONSIDER PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. PROC. 54(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

I. KEY FACTUAL AND LEGAL OMISSIONS AND ERRORS CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS. 3

 A. Damage Is Not an Element of La. R.S. 14:61. 3

 B. The Court Failed to Consider the Existence of Other Available Measures that Burden Substantially Less Speech. 5

 C. Since the 2018 Amendments, Critical Infrastructure Includes Traditional Public Forums Because Pipelines Are Everywhere. 6

 D. The Court Failed to Consider Relevant Supreme Court Precedent Concerning So-Called Carve-Outs for Expression. 7

II. KEY FACTUAL AND LEGAL OMISSIONS AND ERRORS CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS, VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS CLAIM. 11

 A. The Court Failed to Acknowledge and Apply Supreme Court Precedent Requiring Adequate Guidelines for Law Enforcement to Avoid Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement of Vague Statutes. 11

 B. The Court Failed to Acknowledge the Undisputed Material Fact that the Pipeline Company Was Illegally Trespassing on the Property Where the Plaintiffs Were Cited by the Company’s Paid Officers for Violating La. R.S. 14:61 for Protesting the Pipeline Company’s Trespass 13

 C. The Court Failed to Acknowledge that the Arresting Officers Contradicted Each Other as to How to Identify Critical Infrastructure with Regard to Pipelines. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b).....	1, 3
La. R.S. 14:55	5
La. R.S. 14:56	5
La. R.S. 14:58	5
La. R.S. 14:61	<i>passim</i>
La. R.S. 14:61.1.....	5
La. R.S. 14:63	12
La. R.S. 1000.1.....	12
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir.2017).....	3
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	3
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>CISPES v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Natl. Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	4
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10-11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfg. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	5-6
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8-9
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	11
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Bennett</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Wright v. State of Ga.</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
